2™ Amendment of Office Lease
(512 E. Highland Blvd — Health)

This 2™ Amendment of Office Lease (Amendment) is entered into between Landlord and Tenant.

1. Identifying Information, Definitions.

Ordinance
Authorizing 2"
Amendment:
Landlord:
Landlord’s Address:

Tenant:

Tenant’s Address:

Original Lease:

Original Premises:

Ordinance Authorizing
Original Lease:

1%t Amendment
Additional Premises:

Ordinance Authorizing
' Amendment Lease:

2" Amendment
Additional Premises:

Leased Premises:

Hackberry Investors, Ltd.
8500 Village Drive, Suite 300, San Antonio, Texas 78217
City of San Antonio

P.O. Box 839966, San Anfonio, Texas 78283-3966
(Attention: Leasing Manager, Center City Development
Office)

Office Lease Agreement between Landlord and Tenant dated
August 13, 2013

Approximately 12,25( rentable square feet (RSF) of 1st floor
space of the Highland Park Building located at 512 E.
Highland Blvd., San Antonio, Texas.

2013-08-01-0494

Approximately 1,662 RSF on the 2" floor of the Highland
Park Building located at 512 E. Highland Blvd., San Antonio,
Texas.

2019-01-31-0101

Approximately 8,290 RSF on the first and second floors,
comprised of Suite 120 (1,745 RSF), Suite 215 (1,594 RSF),
Suite 240 (3,774 RSF) and Suite 245 (1,177 RSF), in the
Highland Park Building located at 512 E, Highland Blvd., San
Antonio, Texas as graphically depicted in Exhibit A-1 thru
A4,

Upon commencement of the 2™ Amendment of Office Lease,
the Premises will be a total of 22,203 RSF




No. of Parking Spaces: A ratio of 5 parking spaces per 1,000 RSF or 41 additional
non-reserved parking spaces for the Additional Premises at no
cost.

Commencement Date:  5-year lease term commencing on the 1% of the month
following the date of issuance of the landlord-obtained
Certificate of Occupancy, which cannot be more than 120
days after the Binding Date or the lease for the 2™
Amendment Additional Premises may be terminated by
Tenant (CoSA), the actual Commencement Date to be
memorialized at the time on a Commencement Memorandum
substantially in the form attached as Exhibit B-1.

Binding Date: This Amendment is binding on the parties on the later of
(A)The effective date of the Ordinance Authorizing
Amendment; or
(B) The later of the signatures of the two parties.

Lease Term: 5 years

Building Operating 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Monday through Friday
Hours and Security: 8:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m., Saturday

2. Defined Terms.

2.01. All terms used in this instrument and not otherwise defined herein but defined in the
Lease or any previous amendment to it have the meanings previously ascribed to them.
References to “Lease” in this Amendment of Office Lease include the Original Lease.

3. Term, Renewal & Extension, Termination.

3.01. The Lease Term is 5-years, commencing on the 1% of the month following the date
of issuance of the landlord-obtained Certificate of Occupancy, which cannot be more that 120
days after the Binding Date or the lease for the 2™ Amendment and Additional Premises may be
terminated by Tenant (CoSA).

3.02. Tenant shall have the option to renew and extend the term of the lease for an
additional 5-year term with 180 days’ written notice to landlord, for the base rental amount of
$13.25 P.SF. for the entire five-year term, for the entire leased premises, or any one of the
individual suites.

3,03, The lease may only be terminated for the non-appropriation of funds, and any of
the Suites may be terminated for the non-appropriation of funds only, independently of one
another. The remaining provisions of this Lease remain in full force and effect.

3.04. This section 3. supersedes Section 3, Term, Renewal & Extension, Termination of
the Original Lease Agreement and Amendment of Office Lease Agreement in their entirety.

b



4. Rent.

Effective as of the Commencement Date, Tenant shall pay to Landlord monthly rent at the place,
at the intervals, and in the manner described in the Lease for the payment of rent, as follows:

g on Joui oo
Months - - . Total Monthly
| | "™ Jowmusemna)| ot | St | e |
{12,261 5F) 1,662 8) {8,250 859 {15t Amendment] | (2nd Amendmeit)
1-12 $12.85 514.06 $15.14 $5.81 $19,060.51 $2,762.00 $1447296 $36.276.27
Cwa | osess | Suse | s | s | sozass | sams | Suenw | swaes
mw | osass | suss | sew | 06 | swrss | smw | suians | seoms
1336 h '$1;j(;5 $18.05 ﬂ$15k14 ~$w6|6“w | $19.811.81 $2.6;;59 514,7;4.2';5 | 336,93?.-I5 |
aas | sees | osnos | osta | sm | swemsw | s | sumsno | ssamis
”:19260 | 513[}5 " 3]305 | ..$'l5.1r; | $6‘.h53 | 5;9.9.587:55 | -52.7..11.83 a 7514..970..367 | -SG?I.GT{}.'}A

Prior to the Commencement Date, Tenant shall pay to Landlord rent as provided in the 1%
Amendment Lease.

5. Asbestos Survey.

At Landlord's sole cost and expense, Landlord agrees to deliver to Tenant an Asbestos Survey of
the building for the Additional Premises in accordance with the City Code of the City of San
Antonio, Texas. The Asbestos Survey shall be completed and a copy provided to Tenant prior to
Tenant taking possession of the Additional Premises or payment of any rent, cost or expense of
Tenant hereunder, ‘

6. Improvements to Additional Premises — Landlord’s Work.

6.01. The landlord, at his sole cost and expense, must complete the Landlord’s Work
to the Additional Premises in accordance with floor plans and pricing notes reflected in the
Exhibit A1-A4. The owner will provide Tenant a Finish-Out Allowance not to exceed
$254,342.83 (maximum allowance) for the Landlord’s Work. The final cost of Landlord’s
Work will be memorialized by Exhibit C, Initial Cost Memorandum. In the event that the
landlord’s cost for the Landlord’s Work is less than $254,342.83, the difference between
the actual cost of Landlord’s Work and the maximum allowance will be credited to the
Tenant (CoSA) and taken as a rent credit in equal installments over the next three months.

6.02. Landlord must, at Landlord’s sole cost and expense 1.) install HVAC filters
with a minimum rating of MERV 13 and provide for the minimum supply of 20% outside
air, unless 20% outside air is not achievable without the total HVAC system replacement as
stated by a licensed HVAC company, in which case, Landlord must supply as close to 20%
outside air as possible with the existing HVAC system, but at no time may the outside air being
supplied to the Premises be less than 10%, and 2.) modify all existing toilets, urinals, and
sinks with touchless fixtures and/or flush valves, and 3.) install cypher locks on the 2nd
floor hallway door outside Suite 245, and on the restroom entry doors. Tenant’s Finish-Out

f
t



Allowance may not be used for the expenses listed in this paragraph 6.02.

7. Amendments, Premises, Parking.

7.01. Premises. The Original and 1% Amendment Lease are heteby amended to add the
Additional Premises of 8,290 RSF of the Highland Park Building, increasing the total leased
space to 22,203 RSI,

7.02. Parking. The Original and 1 Amendment Lease Parking are hereby revised to
provide for 41 additional non-reserved parking spaces for the Additional Premises at no cost.

8. No Default.
Neither Landlord nor Tenant is in default under the Lease, and neither party is aware of a cause
of action against the other arising out of or relating to the period before this Amendment.

9. Same Terms and Conditions.

This Amendment is a fully integrated statement of the modifications to the Lease. Except as
expressly modified by this Amendment, the Lease remains a comprehensive statement of the
rights and obligations of Landlord and Tenant. Landlord and Tenant reaffirm the Lease as
modified by this agreement and represent to each other that no written right or obligation of
cither party has been waived such that it would impair exercise of the right or enforcement of the
obligation on a future occasion. If this Amendment conflicts with the Lease, this Amendment
controls.

10. Public Information.

Landlord acknowledges that this instrument is public information within the meaning of Chapter
552 of the Texas Government Code and accordingly may be disclosed to the public. Nothing in
this agreement waives an otherwise applicable exception to disclosure.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



In Witness Whereof, the parties have caused their representatives to set their hands,

Tenant Landlord

City of San Antonio, a Texas municipal Hackberry Investors, Ltd., a Texas
corporation limited partnership by and through its
General Partner,

By:
Partners Investors, I.I.C, a Texas limited
Printed liabili
Name:
Title;
Date: Printed
Name: Charles B. Brown, Manager
Attest:
Title: Manager
City Clerk Date;

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney




Exhibit A-1: Depiction of Additional Premises — Suite 120

=

Schematj
Scale; 332

512 E. Highlands - Level 1

1,745 RSF

OFEN GFFICE
(99 3¢"x12" ADJ,
HEGHT DRSS W
q_QsUmm_Esz

_..k

¢ Plan |-

=110
ERE Y

=]

=]

KEYED NOTES

GENERAL NOTES
L THESE NOTES ARE FOR PRELIMNARY FRCING ONLY, NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTCR 70 ViSIT STE AND VERIFY EXISTING
CONDITIONG,

2. MODFY EXISTING HYAC SYSTEM A5 REGUIRED FCR NE WALL

CONFIGURATIONS AND 10 MEET ALL APFLICABLE CODES. REPLACE
ALL HyAZ FLTERS UITH MERY 1B OR GREATER 4AND INCREASE
CUTSDE AR TO 22%

. FROVIDE ALL SAFETY 55785 AND TTEMS RECURED, SUCH 45 ExIT

SGNS, EMERGENCY LIGHTS, FIRE EXTNGUISHERS, SHOKE DETECTCRS,
SPRNKLER HEADS AND FRE ALARMS, TO MEET ALL APPLICABLE
CODES. ALL 5YSTEMS TO BE TIED INTO BULDNG SYSTEM 45
REQURED.

L ALL NEJ INTERIOR PARTITIONS T0 MATCH BUILDNG STANDARD

UNLESS NOTED CTHERUISE. FROVIDE FOR N WALL 2 1 SOIND BATT
INSILATION (HLOCR 70 CEILNG AT ALL NEU PARTITIONS.

. ALL NEU INTERIOR DOORS, FRAMES, AND HARDUARE T0 HATCH

BULDING STANDARD. ALL HARDUASE 15 TO EE |EVER TYPE.

. REUSE ALL BUILDING STANDARD MATERIALS. SALVAGE WHERE

POSSIELE. COORDNATE THE USE OF ANY STOCKFILED BULDNG
5TANDARD HATERIALS WiTH BULDNG REPRESENTATIVE.

. ALL TELEPHONE, DATA, SECLRITY, § CONTROLLED ACCESS CABLING

EQUIFMENT BY TENANT. ALL CONDUT FOR YOICE/DATA CABLING TO
BE I'DIA MN. AND STUB-OUT ABOVE CEILNG WiTH PULL 5TRNG. NOTE:
ALL NEU CONDUIT TO CCHPLY WTH THE CITY GF 54N ANTONG
STRICTURED CABLNG INFRASTRUCTURE GUDE LINES FOR FACILITY
RENOVATICN VERSION 14,

. REMOVE ALL EXISTING KNCE HARDUARE AND REPLACE WTH NEU

EUILDNG STANDARD LEVER HARDUARE.

CHECK FCR CFERABLE CONDITION OF EXISTNG MIN-ELNDS. REPAR
OR REPLACE A5 REQURED, REFLACE ANY DAMAGED OR MS69NG
WANDS. TY, AT ALL UNDOUS.

0. OWTLETS SHOIN ARE NEL ALL EX/STING CUTLETS ARE TO REMAN

REMOVE AND REFLACE EXISTNG FLUCRESCENT LiGHT FIXTURES WiTk
NEW 2x4 LED TYPE FLAT PANEL FIXTURES, ALLOW FCR (181 NEU
FIXTURES AND FOR (4) NEW OCCUPANCY SENSCR SUTCHES,

(1) NEu BULDNG STANDARD S0LD CORE DOOR, ALUMNI FRA'E 1
LEVER LOCKSET 42RDUARE SET. EXSTING MAY BE REUSED FROM
DEMOLITION WHERE POSSIELE

(2) NEu PLASTIC LAMINATE VENEER TOF, UALLIBASE CABNETS,

(3) 47 N IpF ROCH PROVE FOR THE FCLLOUNG:

A (2) DEDICATED 208 UALL QUILETS MANTED ON LADEER
RICK UTH 760 CofD,

B. (1) DEDICATED 10y UALL OUTLETS MCUNTED ON LADDER
RACK UTH T 60 CORD.

€. EX5TNG FLCORING T0 REMAN

D. AC UALL PACK ulTH A80VE CELING CONDENSER (-ToN) UTh
THEROSTAT. HOINT OVER DOCR :

E ELECTRICAL SB-HETER FOR QUILETS 4 AL.

F. T-COH PADUT GRONDNG BUSBAR BICSI 4" X ' X LR
GEIRO26IPI-| CR EQUAL UITH A % GROND URE FROM THE
BUSBAR 10 AN FLECTRCAL GROND.

G 347236 NON-COMB PANTED PLYWOCD EQUFHENT
BOARD.

H. FROVIDE FCR (2) 41DIA CORE WTH CONOUTT SLEEVE T0
LEVEL 7 AB0VE. COCROINATE EXACT LOCATION UTH LEVEL 2
PEHARK ROOH

(4) RAISE EXISTNG OUTLET 10 47°4,

GENERAL FINISH NOTES

L ALL EXISTNG FLOORNG | BASE 10 BE REMOVED. PROVIDE
NEU BULDING STANDARD CARFET TILE/RUBBER BASE AT ALL
AREAS

A CARPET BY. FROVIDE ALLOUANCE CF (1802/5 YD.
INSTALLED.

v ARE | PAINT ALL § Ex STING PARTTIONS LITW 2
P NERR b b e e PR

3. REMOVE | REPLACE ALL EXISTING CEILING TILE WTH NEU BY:
ARMGTRONG, DINE CR EQUAL. AL50 REPAIR | PANT EXISTAG
CEILING TEE-GRID.

Location Map

iy 2
N EEl e ETER R m




Exhibit A-2: Depiction of Additional Premises — Suite 215

GENERAL NOTES

KEYED NOTES

L THESE NOTES ARE FOR PRELIMNARY FRCNG OHLY, NOT
FOR CONSTRICTION. CONTRACTGR TO VISIT STE KD VERFY
EXIBTNG CONDITIONS,

2. MODFY EXISTING HvAC SYSTEM A5 REGURED FOR NEW WAL
CONFGIRATIONS AND 10 HMEET ALL APFLICABLE CODES.
REPLACE ALL HvAC FILTERS WITH MERY 13 CR GREATER AND
INCREASE OUTSIDE AR T0 20%

3. PROVIDE ALL SAETY STSTEMS AND EHS REGUIRED, SUCH
A5 EXT 5IGNS, EMERGENCT LIGHTS, FIRE EXTINGUISHERS,
SHMOKE DETECTORS, SPRNKLER HEDS AND FRE ALARMS,
TO MEET ALL APFLICAELE CODES. ALl SYSTEMS TOEE
TED INTO BULDING SYSTEM 45 REGURED.

4. ALL NEU NTERIOR PARTITICNS TO MATCH BULD NG
STANDARD LNLESS NOTED CTHERUSE. PROVIDE FOR N
WL 7 7% SOUND BATT INSULATION (RLCOR 10 CELING AT
A1 NEU PARTITICNS .

5. AL NEJ NTERIOR COCRS, FRAMES, 4D HARDUARE 10
MATCH BULDNG STANDARD. AL HARDUARE 16 10 BE
LEVER TYFE

b. REUSE 4L BULDING STANDARD MATERIALS. SA viGE
LHERE POSSIBLE. COORDNATE THE USE OF ANY
STOCKPLED BULDMNG STANDARD MATER'ALS UTH BULD MG
REPRESENTATIVE.

1 AL TELEPHONE, DATA, SECURITY, + CONTRCLLED ACCESS

\ 2 Lo CABLING { EQUIFMENT BY TENANT. ALL CONDUTFOR
VIVIVEEE® —) VOICE/DATA CABLING TO BE I'Did MN 24D STUE-CUT
Il e Wi ABOVE CELING WTH PULL 5TRING. NOTE: AL NEW CONDUIT
Il 10 COMPLY WITH THE CITY OF 54N ANTONO STRICTURED
00 @ © @ i A = CABLING INRASTRICTURE GUICE LINES FCRFACILITY
] .M.n.l.n 1 RENGVATION VERSION 14
a2 = 1 H E— _ _
= I R CRFICE- ICE & REMOVE ALL EXISTING KNCE HARDUARE AND REPLACE WIH
00 _ @ @ L %28 qumm = NEW BULDING STANDARD LEVER HARDUARE
_— i e
AN ~ B e 8 CHECK FOR CPERABLE CONDTION OF EXISTNG MN-ELINDS.
= A wd| = | s REPAR CR REPLACE 45 REQUIRED. REPLACE ANY
U oL | B Bes DAHAGED OR HE8ING LANDS TYP. 41 ALL uNpous
o il WAPIEN e

10, OUILETS SHOUN ARE NEY. ALL EXSTING QUTLETS ARE 10
REMAN

Il REMOVE AND REFLACE ExISTNG FLUCRESCENT LIGHT
FIXTURES WITH NEJ 2¢4 LED TYPE FLAT PANEL FIXTURES
ALLCWFCR ('6) NEU FIXTURES AND FOR (6 NEJ CCCUPANCY
SENSCR SUTCHES.

512E. Highlands - Level2
1,594 RSF

e NEW BULDING STANDARD S0LID CORE DOOR, ALUMN.M
FRAME # LEVER HARDUARE SET. NOTE: EX/STING MAY EE
REUSED FROM DEMCLITION WHERE POSSBLE

() NEW PLASTIC LANATE VENEER [P, UALL/BAGE CABNETS 4
NEW STANLESS STEEL ADA COMFLIANT 0P MOWNT KITCHEN
SNK (BNGLE) BY ELKAY WRADI622-65- UTH CFFSET DRAN.
FAJCET BY HOEN "L IGN" H5655RS WTH PULL-OUT SPRATER,
FCT RESISTANT STANLESS STEEL FNSH. FROVDE
TENPERATURE SENSCR VALVES AND AECVE CEILING HOT
UATER INT, .60 FROVIDE FOR GARBAGE DISPOBAL BY
BADGER & NSNKERATCR

@ NEW TENANT FROVIDED REFRGERATOR. FROVEE 14!
COPFER WATER LINE WITH SHUT-CFF VALVE FOR CPTICHAL
ICEAATER DISFENSER

(4) PREPLRE | PANT EXSTING WOOD VENEER ADASTABLE
SHELVES.

{5) e 0L CORE SLIDNG BARN OOR, RAIL  STILE UM
AN CA5H FRANE

(&) 4% 4" TRFERED GLASS SIDELIGHT IN ALMN.H FRAME TO
HATCH DOOR FRAMES.

GENERAL FINISH NOTES

L AL ExSTING FLOCRING | EASE TO BE REMOVED. PROVIDE
NEW BULD NG STANDARD CARFET TILERUBBER BASE AT 4L
ARELS EXCEPT FOR COREE WHICH 16 10 RECEIVE Lvt
Foowﬂwm s

A C4 BY: FROVIDE A HBo0k ,
ik FROVIDE ALLOUANCE CF KB22/5G. TD.

B. LUAURT vINTL TLE BY: FROVDE ALLOWANCE OF
40050, FT. NSTALLED.

2. PREPARE | PANT ALL NEW { EXISTNG PARTITIONS WTH 2
COATS CF NTERICR LATEX ENAMEL, EGG-SHELL FINSH

5. REMOVE | REFLACE ALL EXISTNG CEILMNG TILE WITH NEWBY:
ARMSTRENG, DUNE OR EQUAL. ALSO REPAIR | PANT EXSTNG
CELNG TEEGRE.

Location Map

|__N 7 :
= .T..;::___..:_m




Exhibit A-3: Depiction of Additional Premises — Suite 240

Il Il | GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL FINISH NOTES

L THESE NOTES ARE FOR PRELIMINARY PRCING ONLY,NCT
VERFY EXIGTNG CONDITIONS

\% FOR CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTCR 10 vISIT STE AND
(v

\ 1. HODFY EXISTING HYAC SYSTEM 45 REQUIRED FCR NEU
o UALL COVGLRATIONS AND TO MEET ALL APPLICABLE

CODES. REPLACE AL KYAC FILTERS WITH HERY 13 CR
W GREATER AND NCREASE CUTSDE AR 10 10%

0] 3. PROVIDE ALL SAFETY SYGTEMS AND MTEMS REGUIRED,
SUCK A5 EXIT 5IGhS, EMERGENCY LIGHTS, FIRE

EXTINGUISHERS, SMOKE DETECTORS, SFRNCLER HEADS
AND FRE ALARMS, TO MEET ALL APPLICABLE CODES.
ALL 5YSTEMS 10 EE TIED INTO EULDING 5YSTEM 48
REQUIRED.

ALL NEW INTERIOR PARTITONS 10 MATCH BULDING
STANDARD UNLESS NOTED OTHERUSE PROVIDE FOR N
UALL 2 7'50UND BATT INGULATICON (FLOCR TO CELING AT
ALL NEU PARTITIONS),

=

MISC. FILE CABS

5. ALL NEUINTERIOR DOCRS, FRAMES, AND HARDUARE 10

o
2] o oo MATCH BULDNG STANDARD, ALL HARDUARE 15 TO EE
] 0 zmv&m w@ A.©—.: (21575 WS - LEVER TYFE.
1L
BULDNG REPRESENTATIVE.

. ! 6. REWE ALL BULDING 5TANDARD MATERIALS. SALVAGE
axr
n T
T ALL TELEFHONE, DATA, SECURITY, ¢ CONTRCLLED ACCFSS

LHERE PCSGIELE. COCRDINATE THE USE OF ANY
— ICE-2 CABLING | EQUPHENT BY TENANT. ALL CONDUIT FOR
VOICEDATA CL2LING T0 BE I'DIA HN. AND STUB-CUT

STOCKPLED BULDING STANDARD MATERIALS WTH

ABOVE CEILNG WTH PULL STRNG. NOTE: ALL NEL CONDUIT
@] | TOCOMPLY UTH THE CITY OF 52N ANTONG STRICTURED

CABLING INFRASTRUCTURE GUIDE LINES FOR FACILITY
.Ewwv« RENOVATION VERSION 14,

365
& REMOVE ALL EXISTNG KNCB RARDUARE 4D REFLACE
r_Ec: Map WTH NEW ELILDING $TANDARD | EVER HARDUARE.

— 9. CHECK FCR OPERABLE CONDTION OF EXISTING

rl FINI-BLINDS. REPAIR OR REPLACE A5 FEQURED.
REPLACE ANY DAMAGED CR MISSING LANDS, TYR, AT ALL
UNDOLS.

4 0. OJILETS BHOUN ARE NEU ALL EXSTING CUTLETS ARE TO
REMAN.

Il REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTNG FLUCRESCENT LiGi1
FIXTURES WT- NEW 2x4 LED TYFE FLAT PANEL FIXTURES,
ALLCUTOR (31)NEU FIXTURES AND FOR {13) NEY
OCOUPANCY SENSOR SUTCHES

A
512E. Highlands - Level 2
3TTARSF

L ALL EXSTING FLOCRNG ¢ BASE 10 BE REMOVED. PROVIDE
NEW BULDNG STANDARD CARFET TILE/RUBBER BASE AT ALL
AREAS EXCEPT FOR RECEPTION, CCFFEE, <I03K CONGLTING,
INCENTIVE 4 STORAGE ROCMS WHICH ARE TO RECEIVE LvT
FLOCRING.

A CARPET BY: FROVIDE ALLOWANCE CF B/ YD.
INGTALLED.

B. LARY VNY_ TILE BY: PROVIDE ALLOJANCE CF
M22/50. FT INSTALLED.

1. PREPARE { PAINT ALL NEU | EXISTNG PARTITIONS WITH 7
COATS CF NTERICR LATEX ENAMEL, EGG-SHELL FINSH.

3. REMOVE ( REPLACE ALL EXISING CELMNG TILE WITH NEU BY:
ARGTRONG, DINE OR EGUAL. 450 REPAIR 4 PANT EXSTNG
CELNG TEEGRD.

KEYED NOTES

(7)) New BULDING STANDARS 50LID CRE DOCR (36'WDE),
ALUFINM FRAVE § LEVER HARAARE G,

@ NEW PLASTIC LAMINATE VENEER TCP, WALL/BASE CABINETS 4
NEW STANLESS STEEL ADA COMPLIANT TOP MOUNT KITCHEN
SNK (5INGLE) BY ELKAY LRADI512-65-! UTH CFFSET DRAN
FAUCET BY MOEN "ALIGN" "T565EUERS TOUCHLESS (BATTERY
POUERED) WTH PULL-OUT SPRATER, SPOT RESISTANT
STANESS STEEL FINIGH. PROVIDE TEMPERATURE SENGCR
YALVES AND ABOVE CELING KOT WATER INT.

(3) NEW TERANT FROVIDED REFRIERATOR

@ NEW HEAVY DUTY FIXED SHELVING, 5-ROWS, I4'DEEF PAINTED
p.é%aa WiThk 204 WALL CLEATS | VERTICAL SUFFPORTS AT
260

C REMOVE/REPLACE EXISTNG 32'WIDE DOOR, FRAVE 1 WNDCU
UNT. NEW DOOR | FRAME 10 BE 26°WDE. INFILL WITH PAINTED
GLB PARTITICN UHEN UNDOW REHOVED,

(b) BAMGH MODUL AR PANEL UORKSTATICNS (2) RIRNIURE
VENDOR TO CONFRM IF NEU IN-WALL ELECTRICAL 1 DATA
CONDUTT CAN BE NSTALLED TO SERVE WCRKSTATIONS AT
OFEN CFRCE 5IDE CF PARTITON

(T) REMOVE ¢ REP_ACE EXISTNG VALLT DOOR « FRAYE UITk MU
36'IDE BULDNG $TANDARD DOCR ¢ FRAVE. FROVDE FOR
MECAANCAL COMBINATION LEVER LOCKSET UTH KEY
OVERREE.

(B) NEW 36" X B-0'W GUB ARCHED CRENNG,

O PROYICE FOR STOREROCH TYFE KEYED LOCKSET 4ND CCCR
CLCSER

([0} CELLING MONTEE Ul-H POINT 3Y Co8A
() &7 COMMON AREAS (3), REFER TO LCATICN MAP, AT

STAIRLELL DOCR, MENS 4 LOMENS RESTROCH DOOR. FROVIDE
FOR MECRANCAL COMBINATION LOCKSET UltH KEY OVERRIDE.

N 8 :
Avehiteo s m




Exhibit A-4: Depiction of Additional Premises — Suite 245

i1l |

| L]

Lo
amniN|
| g
| LONGE
1 OO

h

.f\u,. &.\r.
_?1.,. Mn”..
..“nt, _L,. ,,mﬁ.
=5
b EXSTNG
Jh? CFEN CFFICE
ROt
L.

EXISTNG

1959

il

|

f;__
ExsMG L
oFFCE -
. e |\
A lm ﬂ@ \uf =
W _ §/
| , ! / ”
7
_ A A VAN
;wqujt s A =
oo S R
BsmG /e coLasoration, . T |
_ORCE (A A Il A 1
— N W ,;1_ ,_1_. i L |
S N (e \\ _ g
1Y = l
v 7 _hv._
EXCANGON AREA
] RS

2,839 RSF

512 . Highlands - Level 2

GENERAL NOTES

L

THESE NOTES ASE FOR PRELIMNARY PRICNG ONLY, NOT FOR
nozﬂ:.._wﬁ._g CONTRACTOR TO VISIT SITE AND VERFY EXISTNG
CONDITIONS,

HODFY ExISTNG HvAC 5YSTEM AS REGURED FOR NEU WALL
CONFIGURATIONS AND TO MEET ALL APPLICABLE CODES, REPLACE
ALL HVAC FILTERS WITH MERY 13 OR GREATER AND INCREASE
CUTSTE AR TO 10%

FROVIDE ALL SAETY SYSTEMS AND ITEMS REGURED, SUCk A5 EXT
5IGNS, EMERGENCY LIGHTS, FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, SHOKE DETECTCRS,
SPRINCLER HEADS AND FIRE ALARMS, TO MEET ALL APFLICABLE
CCDES. ALL SY51EMS 10 BE TIED INTO BULDING 5YSTEM A5
REGUIRED.

ALL NEU INTERCR PARTITIONS TO MATCH BULDING STANDARD
(NLESS NOTED OTHERWEE. PROVIDE FOR N WAL 7 'SOUIND BATT
NSLLATION (FLOCR TO CEILING AT ALL NE PARTITIONS)

ALL KEW INTER'CR DOORS, FRAMES, AND HARDUARE 10 MATCH
BULCING STANDARD, ALL HARDULRE I5 10 BE LEVER TYFE

. REUSE ALL BULDNG STANDARD MATERIALS, SALVAGE UHERE

PCSSELE. COORDINATE THE USE CF ANY STOCKPILED BULDING
STANDARD MATERIALS WITH BUILDING REFRESENTATIVE.

ALL TELEPHONE, DATA SECURTY, & CONTROLLED ACCESS CABLING ¢
ECUIFMENT BY TENANT. ALL CONDUITFOR VOICE/DATA CABLING TO
EE "DIA MIN. AND STUB-CUT ASOVE CEILING WTH FULL STRING, NOTE:
ALL REW CONDUIT TO COMPLY WITH THE CITY OF 544 ANTONIC
STRUCTURED CABLING INFRASTRUCTURE GUIDE LINES FOR FACILITY
RENOVATION VERSICN 14,

REMOVE ALL EXISTING <NOB HARDUARE AND REFLACE UTH NEW
BULDING 5TANDARD LEVER HARDUARE.

CHECK FOR CPERABLE CONDITION CF EXISTING MINI-ELNDS. REPAR
CR REPLACE A5 REQUIRED. REFLACE ANY DAMAGED CR MISNG
UANDS, TYP. AT ALL UNDOUS,

. OUTLETS SHOUN ARE NEWL ALL EXISTNG CUTLETS ARE 10 REMAIN
L REMOVE AND REPLACE EX'STING FLUORESCENT LIGMT FIXTURES WTH

NEU 2x4 LED TYPE FLAT PAKEL FIXTURES, ALLOW FOR () NEW
FIXTURES AND FOR (6) NEW CCCUPANCY SENSCR BUTCHES

KEYED NOTES

(1) N BULDNG STANDARD 561D CORE DEOR ALUMNM FRAME |
LEVER PASSAGE HARCULRE ST,

@ NEW 4'-0'W X £'-0'H GUB ARCHED CPENING TO HATCH EXISTNG.
(2) LOUER EXISTNG OUTLET 10 B4

(4) REPLACE CIFICE TYPE LEVER LOCKSET UTH NEW LEVER SICRE
ROCH TYPE LoCKSET

GENERAL FINISH NOTES

1 ALL EXISTING FLOCRING 4 BASE TO BE REMOVED AT EXPANSION
AREA ONLY, PROVIDE NEU BULDING 5TANDARD CARFET
TLERUEEER BASE AT EXPANSION AREA

A CARFET BY: TO MATCH CARPET AT EXISTING FREMISES.

1. PREPARE {PANT ALL NEW § EX'STING PARTITIONS AT EXPANSION
mqmﬂ ONLY WTH 2 COATS OF INTERICR LATEX ENAMEL, EGGa-SHELL

3. REMOVE { REPLACE AL EXISTING CELLNG TILE AT EXPANSION AREA
ORLY WTHNEL BY: ARMSTRONG, DUNE OR EGUAL, AL5S0 REPAR 4
PANT EXISTING CEILING TEE-GRID,

Locatlon Map

.‘.
AFehor Boe 5 m




Exhibit B: Commencement Memorandum

Hackberry Investors, Litd., a Texas limited partnership
by and through its General Partner,

Partners Investors, LLC, a Texas limited liability
company

Landlord:

Tenant: City of San Antonio, a Texas municipal corporation

Office Lease Agreement, as amended, between Landlord
and Tenant dated August 13, 2013 , pertaining to

Lease: approximately 12,251 RSF of 1st floor space of the
Highland Park Building located at 512 E. Highland Blvd.,
San Antonio, Texas,

Authorizing Ordinance: 2013-08-01-04%4

Approximately 1,662 RSF on the 2nd floor of the
Highland Park Building located at 512 E. Highland
Blvd., San Antonio, Texas.

1t Amendment
Additional Premises:

Ordinance Authorizing 2019-01-31-0101
1%t Amendment:

Approximately 8,290 RSF of the Highland Park
_Zl.ld Amendn.lent Building located at 512 E. Highland Blvd., San Antonio,
Additional Premises: Texas as graphically depicted in Fxhibit A-1 thru A-4.

| Ordinance Authorizing
2nd Amendment:

Predicate Facts:

Landlord and Tenant are parties to the Lease, which was authorized by the Authorizing
Ordinance and amended by the Ordinance Authorizing Amendment,

Landlord and Tenant are patrties to the 1% Amendment of Lease, which was authorized by the
Authorizing Ordinance and amended by the Ordinance Authorizing Amendment.

For their mutual benefit, the parties now wish to memorialize the actual Commencement Date of

the Lease’s Term.
Rights and Obligations:

10



Now Therefore, in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants and promises contained
herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms.
All terms used in this memorandum and not otherwise defined herein but defined in the Lease
have the meanings ascribed to them in that instrument.

2. Commencement Date.
The 2™ Amendment of Office Lease term commences:

3. Term.
The Term for the Premises, as those terms are defined in the 224 Amendment of Qffice Lease is
from to

4. Conflict of Terms.
This instrument controls over anything to the contrary in the Lease,

In Witness Whereof, the parties have caused their representatives to set their hands.

Tenant Landlord
City of San Antonio, a Texas Hackberry Investors, Ltd., a Texas limited
municipal corporation partnership by and through its General
Partner,
By: Partners Investors, LL.C, a Texas limited
liability company
Printed
Name: By:
Title: Printed
Name; Charles B, Brown
Date;
Title: Manager
Attest:
Date:
City Clerk
Approved as to Form:

City Attorney

11




Exhibit C: Initial Cost Memorandum

Hackberry Investors, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership by
and through its General Partner,

Partners Investors, LLC, a Texas limited liability
company

Landlord:

Tenant: City of San Antonio

The original Lease Agreement, the 1 Amendment and the
27 Amendment of Office Lease dated , 2021
between Landlord and Tenant, pertaining to approximately
22,203 RSF of the Highland Park Building located at 512 E.
Highland Blvd., San Antonio, Texas and authorized by the
Ordinance Authotizing 2" Amendment of Office Lease.

Lease:

Authorizing Ordinance:

Predicate Facis:

Landlord and Tenant are parties to the Lease, which was authorized by the Authorizing
Ordinance.

For their mutual benefit, the parties now wish to memorialize the actual costs of the Landlord’s
Work.

Rights and Obligations:

Now Therefore, in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants and promises contained
herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms.
All terms used in this memorandum and not otherwise defined herein but defined in the Lease
have the meanings ascribed to them in that instrument,

2. Landlord’s Cost for Landlord’s Work.
Landlord’s total cost for Landlord’s Work under the 2™ Amendment of Office Lease is:

3. No Default.
Landlord and Tenant represent to each other that:

12



a. The Lease is in full force and effect according to its terms.

b. Neither party is in default under the Lease.

¢. Neither party has any offset or claim against the other that would reduce or impair its

obligations under the Lease.

4, Conflict of Terms.

This instrument controls over anything to the contrary in the Lease,

In Witness Whereof, the parties have caused their representatives to set their hands.

Tenant

City of San Antonio, a Texas municipal
corporation

By:

Printed
Name:

Title:

Date:

Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to Form;

City Attorney

13

Landlord

Hackberry Investors, Ltd., a Texas
limited partnership by and through its
General Partner,

Partners Investors, LLC, a Texas
limited liability company

By:

Printed
Name: Charles B. Brown

Title: Manager

Date:




