
DBS 
3/ 18/2021 
Item No. 10 

ORDINANCE 2 Q 21 - Q 3 - 1 8 - Q 1 7 1 
AMENDING A LEASE AGREEMENT WITH HACKBERRY INVESTORS, 
LTD., FOR OFFICE SPACE LOCATED AT 512 E. HIGHLAND BLVD., 
FOR THE SAN ANTONIO METROPOLITAN HEALTH DISTRICT, FOR 
A FIVE-YEAR TERM, EXPANDING THEIR EXISTING SPACE BY 8,290 
S.F., FOR THE ADDITIONAL RENTAL AMOUNT OF $14,472.76 PER 
MONTH DURING THE FIRST YEAR, INCREASING TO $14,970.36 PER 
MONTH DURING THE FIFTH YEAR. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Health District (SAMHD) has been a tenant at 512 E. Highland 
Blvd. since February 2014, as a location for its Sexually Transmitted Disease Clinic; and 

WHEREAS, this amendment will add 8,290 S.F. of office space to accommodate the SAMHD's 
additional staff needs for its ' new Violence Prevention Initiative, the expansion ofthe Sexually 
Transmitted Disease Clinic, the Healthy Start Program and the Healthy Neighborhoods Program; 
and 

WHEREAS, the expansion space will provide for the growth and improved efficiency of these 
programs and improve the education and health services to the community; and 

WHEREAS, the existing space is 13 ,913 square feet, and the amendment will bring the total space 
occupied to 22,203 square feet; and 

WHEREAS, the term of the amendment is five years ; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager or designee, or the Director of the Center City Development and 
Operations Department or designee, is authorized to execute the 2nd Amendment to the lease with 
Hackberry Investors, Ltd ., for office space located at 512 E. Highland Blvd. , for the expansion of 
space for the Metropolitan Health District (SAMHD) for various health and community outreach 
programs, for a term of five years, for the initial monthly rental amount of $14,472.76 during the 
first year, escalating to $14,970.36 during the fifth year. A copy of the 2nd amendment in 
substantially final form is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment 
I. 

SECTION 2. Funding for the additional space in the amount of $57,891.84 for this ordinance is 
available in Fund 11001000, Cost Centers 3616010004, 3618010008, 3618010001 , 3619010009 
and General Ledger 5206010 as part of the Fiscal Year 2021 Adopted Budget approved by City 
Council. 



DBS 
3/18/2021 
Item No. 10 

SECTION 3. Additional funding· is contingent upon City Council approval of the Fiscal Year 
2022 and subsequent budgets that fall within the contract terms of this ordinance. 

SECTION 4. Payment is authorized to Hackberry Investors, Ltd. and should be encumbered with 
a purchase order. 

SECTION 5. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director 
of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City 
Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP 
Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost 
Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 6. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of March, 2021. 

M A Y 0 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Tina J. Flores, City Clerk 

2 



File Number: 21-1 792 

Item: 10 

File Number: 21-1792 

City of San Antonio 

City Council 

March 18, 2021 

Enactment Number: 202 1-03-1 8-01 71 

Enactment Number: 
2021-03-18-0171 

Ordinance amending a lease agreement with Hackberry Investors, Ltd. , for office space 
located at 512 E. Highland Blvd., for the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District, for a 
five-year term, expanding their existing space by 8,290 S.F. , for the additional rental amount 
of $14,472.76 per month during the first year, increasing to $14,970 .36 per month during 
the fifth year. [Lori Houston, Assistant City Manager; John Jacks, Director, Center City 
Development and Operations] . 

Councilmember John Courage made a motion to approve. Councilmember Clayton H. 
Perry seconded the motion. The motion passed by the following vote: 

Aye: 11 Nirenberg, Trevino, Andrews-Sullivan, Viagran, Rocha Garcia, 
Gonzales, Cabello Havrda, Sandoval, Pelaez, Courage and Perry 

Office of tire City Clerk Printed 011 3/25/21 



DBS 
3/18/2021 
Item No . 10 

ATTACHMENT I 

2nd Amendment 

3 



2nd Amendment of Office Lease 
(512 E. Highlnnd Dlvd- Health) 

---ll;lllf!l.__,_"11!911 ___ , __ =,q _ _ , ---- - --.. -----~-----~-!•II•-•--
This 2nd Amendment of Office Lease (Amendment) is entered into between Landlord and Tenant. 

1. Identifying Information, Definitions. 

Ordinance 
Authorizing 2nd 

Amendment: 

Landlord: Hackberry Investors, Ltd. 

Landlord's Address: 8500 Village Drive, Suite 300, San Antonio, Texas 78217 

Tenant: City of San Antonio 

Tenant's Address: P.O. Box 839966, San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966 
(Attention: Leasing Manager, Center City Development 
Office) 

Original Lease: Office Lease Agreement between Landlord and Tenant dated 
August 13, 2013 

Original Premises: Approximately 12,251 rentable square feet (RSF) of 1st floor 
space of the Highland Park Building located at 512 E. 
Highland Blvd., San Antonio, Texas. 

Ordinance Authorizing 2013_08_01 _0494 
Original Lease: 

1st Amendment 
Additional Premises: 

Ordinance Authorizing 
151 AmcndmentLease: 

211 d Amendment 
Additional Premises: 

Leased Premises: 

Approximately 1,662 RSF on the 2nd floor of the Highland 
Park Building located at 512 E. Highland Blvd., San Antonio, 
Texas. 

2019-01-31-0101 

Approximately 8,290 RSF on the first and second floors, 
comprised of Suite 120 (1,745 RS.F), Suite 215 (1,594 RSF), 
Suite 240 (3,774 RSF) and Suite 245 (1 ,177 RSF), in the 
Highland Park Building located at 512 E. Highland Blvd., San 
Antonio, Texas as graphically depicted in Exhibit A-1 thru 
A-4. 

Upon commencement of the 2nd Amendment of Office Lease, 
the Premises will be a total of22,203 RSF 



No. of Parking Spaces: A ratio of 5 parking spaces per 1,000 RSF or 41 additional 
non-reserved parking spaces for the Additional Premises at no 
cost. 

Commencement Date: 5-year lease term commencing on the 1st of the month 
following the date of issuance of the landlord-obtained 
Certificate of Occupancy, which cannot be more than 120 
days after the Binding Date or the lease for the 2nd 

Amendment Additional Premises may be terminated by 
Tenant (CoSA), the actual Commencement Date to be 
memorialized at the time on a Commencement Memorandum 
substantially in the form attached as Exhibit B-1. 

Binding Date: This Amendment is binding on the parties on the later of 
(A) The effective date of the Ordinance Authorizing 

Amendment; or 
(B) The later of the signatures of the two parties. 

Lease Term: 5 years 

Building Operating 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Monday through Friday 
Hours and Security: 8:00 a.m. to 1 :00 p.m., Saturday 

2. Defined Terms. 
2.01. All terms used in this instrument and not otherwise defined herein but defined in the 

Lease or any previous amendment to it have the meanings previously ascribed to them. 
References to "Lease" in this Amendment of Office Lease include the Original Lease. 

3. Term, Renewal & Extension, Termination. 
3.01. The Lease Term is 5-years, commencing on the pt of the month following the date 

of issuance of the landlord-obtained Certificate of Occupancy, which cannot be more that 120 
days after the Binding Date or the lease for the 2nd Amendment and Additional Premises may be 
terminated by Tenant (CoSA). 

3.02. Tenant shall have the option to renew and extend the term of the lease for an 
additional 5-year term with 180 days ' written notice to landlord, for the base rental amount of 
$13.25 P .S.F. for the entire five-year term, for the entire leased premises, or any one of the 
individual suites. 

3.03 . The lease may only be terminated for the non-appropriation of funds, and any of 
the Suites may be terminated for the non-appropriation of funds only, independently of one 
another. The remaining provisions of this Lease remain in full force and effect. 

3.04. This section 3. supersedes Section 3. Term, Renewal & Extension, Termination of 
the Original Lease Agreement and Amendment of Office Lease Agreement in their entirety. 

2 



4. Rent. 
Effective as of the Commencement Date, Tenant shall pay to Landlord monthly rent at the place, 
at the intervals, and in the manner described in the Lease for the payment of rent, as follows: 

Annual em Rent Annual Operating Monthly Rent RQ!e RSF expense Rate RSF 

Months 1st Amendment 21MI Amendment 
ortolnal Addltlon3I Additional OrlglnQI & Addltlon3I Original Alldltlonal AddltlOnQl 
Pnmlm Premises Pren1lm Premises Premises Premlm Prto\lSU 

(12,261 SF) (t,662 SF) (8,2$0 SF) 
(1st Arntndment) (2nd Amendn1&nl) 

1-12 $12.85 S 14.06 $15.14 $6.81 $19,060.31 $2,762.00 s14.m.96 
·- -- ---• ·-· •-·•-•·• · ... ...... ----··· -~------•· •• - -• -• •••-•• · •- ... • •-b ------ ··· - --·· ··---- - ----- -· ---·- ·-·· ·- . .. ·• ··-•-•· ·· ........ .. , ~---- --•---- ------·--------~--· 

13•24 $12.85 $!4.06 Sl6.14 $5.08 $19,223.86 $2,775.64 Sl4,590.40 
.... ••-•-•• -••- ••A•·•-- , ... •···--. •--- --·········- -•-·--··-- --· ·--·-- U•••- ·-'••·'"-'"""'•••·~ • ••• ••· - ... ,. __ .... ---····· ----·-· ·· ····-·-·•-·•--- -·-··• ...... ,_ ,,,. _____ , ··----··•· .... ,.._ ..... _ ______ ,.. __ .,. .. _ .... .,._ 

25-32 $12.65 $14.06 $16.14 $6.16 $19,407.63 $2,800.47 $14,714.75 
,_-..,,a,,,.,..,,__..._,.,, ---· ,.,_..,_ ...._ .. ,._._ •h .•1-HUU-•<I•• ••..-<.·•••_. , ........ ·. -.1 ----·-·•-- ·· ··· ·- _., __. • a ,_,. ., .. ,. ,.,~ . ., " -- -,-, ....... -., ... _ .. _ .... ,_ ... ---· --- ··--·· ____ ,.._.._, -~ .... ___..._.,,, ..... _._ ........ .,.,... 

33-3G $13.05 Sia.GS SIS.14 SG.16 $19,Gll .81 $2,660.59 $14,714.75 
. . .. 

37-48 $13.05 $13.05 $16.14 $6.3-1 $19,796.57 $2,685.52 $14,&39.10 
.. .. 

49-60 $13.05 S1M5 $16.14 $6.53 $19,988.65 $2,111.&3 $14,970.36 

Prior to the Commencement Date, Tenant shall pay to Landlord rent as provided in the I st 

Amendment Lease. 

5. Asbestos Survey. 

Total Monthly 
Rent 

536,275.27 
-------··••-• 

$36,669.80 
:..... ..•..• ·- ----~---- ··· --

536,922.85 
_, ........................ ~ -•··---

S36,9B7.l5 

$37,320:19 

$37,070.74 

At Landlord's sole cost and expense, Landlord agrees to deliver to Tenant an Asbestos Survey of 
the building for the Additional Premises in accordance with the City Code of the City of San 
Antonio, Texas. The Asbestos Survey shall be completed and a copy provided to Tenant prior to 
Tenant taking possession of the Additional Premises or payment of any rent, cost or expense of 
Tenant hereunder. · 

6. Improvements to Additional Premises - Landlord's Work. 
6.01. The landlord, at his sole cost and expense, must complete the Landlord's Work 

to the Additional Premises in accordance with floor plans and pricing notes reflected in the 
Exhibit Al-A4. The owner will provide Tenant a Finish-Out Allowance not to exceed 
$254,342.83 (maximum allowance) for the Landlord's Work. The final cost of Landlord's 
Work will be memorialized by Exhibit C, Initial Cost Memorandum. In the event that the 
landlord's cost for the Landlord's Work is less than $254,342.83 , the difference between 
the actual cost of Landlord's Work and the maximum allowance will be credited to the 
Tenant (Co SA) and taken as a rent credit in equal installments over the next three months. 

6.02. Landlord must, at Landlord's sole cost and expense 1.) install HV AC filters 
with a minimum rating of MERV 13 and provide for the minimum supply of 20% outside 
air, unless 20% outside air is not achievable without the total HV AC system replacement as 
stated by a licensed HV AC company, in which case, Landlord must supply as close to 20% 
outside air as possible with the existing HV AC system, but at no time may the outside air being 
supplied to the Premises be less than 10%, and 2.) modify all existing toilets, urinals, and 
sinks with touchless fixtmes and/or flush valves, and 3.) install cypher locks on the 2nd 
floor hallway door outside Suite 245, and on the restroom entry doors. Tenant's Finish-Out 

3 



Aliowance may not be used for the expenses listed in this paragraph 6.02. 

7. Amendments, Premises, Parking. 
7.01. Premises. The Original and l81 Amendment Lease are hereby amended to add the 

Additional Premises of 8,290 RSF of the Highland Park Building, increasing the total leased 
space to 22,203 RSF. 

7 .02. Parking. The Original and 1st Amendment Lease Parking are hereby revised to 
provide for 41 additional non-reserved parking spaces for the Additional Premises at no cost. 

8. No Default. 
Neither Landlord nor Tenant is in default under the Lease, and neither party is aware of a cause 
of action against the other arising out of or relating to the period before this Amendment. 

9. Same Terms and Conditions. 
This Amendment is a fully integrated statement of the modifications to the Lease. Except as 
expressly modified by this Amendment, the Lease remains a comprehensive statement of the 
rights and obligations of Landlord and Tenant. Landlord and Tenant reaffirm the Lease as 
modified by this agreement and represent to each other that no written right or obligation of 
either party has been waived such that it would impair exercise of the right or enforcement of the 
obligation on a future occasion. If this Amendment conflicts with the Lease, this Amendment 
controls. 

10. Public Information. 
Landlord acknowledges that this instnunent is public information within the meaning of Chapter 
552 of the Texas Government Code and accordingly may be disclosed to the public. Nothing in 
this agreement waives an otherwise applicable exception to disclosure. 

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

4 



In Witness Whereof, the parties have caused their representatives to set their hands. 

Tenant 

City of San Antonio, a Texas municipal 
corporation 

By: __________ _ 

Printed 
Name: -------------

Title: -------------
Date: -------------
Attest: 

City Clerk 

Approved as to Form: 

City Attorney 

Landlord 

Hackberry Investors, Ltd., a Texas 
limited partnership by and through its 
General Partner, 

Partners Investors, LLC, a Texas limited 

_,____,~2;,..:;....+-.,Z..-£--L~L~- ==--------· 
Printed 
Name: Charles B. Brown. Manager 

Title: Manager 

Date: __________ ___ _ 

5 



0 
N 
,-..( 

<lo> ..... ·-= rF.l 
I 

VJ 
<lo> 

.;!! 

E 
<lo> 
l,.. 

Q.. 

e':l 
C 
0 

:;:; ·-""O 
""O 
< 
~ 
0 
C 
0 ·-..... 
<'.J ·-c.. 
<lo> 

~ .. 
,-..( 

I 

< ..... ·-.Q ·-.c 
>< 
~ 

J 

Scnematic Plan 
ScaL: ..,t~2' = · ~ 
;J;;tc: 10: •. :r, 
,H:-.,: '02'.20 

Rtt 1fllJ2G 
F:e\': 1 

• .JJ.2C 
f;f;•;: •· .:;4Y. 
R::;~~ •.• j:i,2f' 

i.,P.v: • ,J.: 

lo 
SECT.R-1 

OU.CJ 

L = f\ ~ 

\ . 
'I I I m 'I 

-",'r . .,. 
LOJ-CE • 

) 
/ 

.-.-.-.-
,-~ ..... 
~ 

Ir 
'c_.._......J 

CfE',afi'c 

= 

('IJ 3~'X1i' .\CJ. II= 
1£,Glt C::51:S U' 
DMJ~PA'l'ELS 

= 

[Fr 

GENERAL NOTES 
11€5£ /\OTES A.'<£ FOR ~iMINARY FRCIN5 CtL T, t.Of FOR 
COiSl!il:cU W,ffRACICR iO v.srr s IE A'O ·iam· EXISTl't, 
coo,r~;. 

l. MCOFY EXJST!)oti ;;yAC SYS1EH AS F<£Q.lll,EP FCR ~U iJ/.lL 
ca:Fu.RA;JONS /.10 1011W A:.l. A9'1.iCA!llE COPES. R£P,4CE 
A!.L llvl.C F l.11:RS i.JIT~ 11'~ !l CR CiRE~lEI< :.-.:;; \Gl1!:A5£ 
OJTS'DE A'fl TO IZ\ 

F!<Ot.0£ ALL~ m1ll15 ».::J il£11S F<ECI. Fi£D, ~ AS !axil 
&6\'&. EHERl::,El,CY Ll6MiS. Fil<E EXTW.15HERS, ~ cmctCl<5. 
&Pl<NQ.ER I-EADS A'O F:Rf ALAR'lS, TO MEEl ALL Al'F\. CABLE 
C(X)E5. All &r$1EHS TO eE TIED N"O 6JII.O/.t, STSTEH AS 
111:Gl.!l'IEO. 

4. "1.L N!.i IXIERIOI< P,'.~Tmet.& TO HAlCl,I ElJIDN'.s &lk'0,1.'<:) 
IRES61-.0IEP Olllm.lSE. Ff,Q\111)£ FOi< IN .IALL l '\' so.NJ Mr 
INS.LJTl()I (l'\.00!< TO Cl:11.M AT All l\I;i PARTITICl.s,. 

S, ALL la INl~ OOC!<S. FAA'a, A"<J H~ TO HATC!l 
WLPM &Tt.'l'OAR!l. A!l ..A~'<E 1$ TO 61: t.I-.£1< n'f£ 

b. i;f:Ltie .1..J. ell'LP~ s;A'OA'<:l MATE!<!A..S. SAL.vi<,£ I.MEI<!: 
P055'etE, ~"41E 1llE U5f: rx- Rf':" STCCKPILEP e;.ILD''-6 
s;t.•OA'O HATEl<lt.l6 .ITl! BiJLJ;:Hu l<EFl<ESElilATl;t 

1 ALL TEl.l:F\le!,£. DA7A. SfMITv, I COl\7Ra.l.fD ACCESS Cl'5lN:i • 
ECll.FtE\1 !lT l!WA'ir. ALL CGWIJ1T f'Of,? VO.CEIPATA Cl.!ll.'hu TO 
Ela l"DIAl'IX 4'0Stil8-~ Aeo.1: C£1LXsUTH R1J. Sll<'u NOTE 
ALL i'C,l CGmlll TO cctlf'l.Y .;IJH TI-E CITY Cf~ A~·C:M) 
51'R.!CT.JR£D C,!8LN, IN'RA&TRCT.R: GJ ce LNC6 FQR 'ACII.. ·r 
l<fllOVATICN Vl:l<S!CN l4. 

&, i;!:MCM: Al El<iSW K<.ce l-!A'i!::)1.11.'i!: ;,t-D l<tf',ICE 111!11 --O:i 
WL.D:116 ST.t.\'Dt..'<D LIMR i-A.'OU,l..lil:. 

~ OEQ::fCR~ca;omo-;CfEX15fl!6 1',IN .e._'Cs. l<ffAR 
CRl<EPJCE AS11!:QJ!<ED.l<EJ".ACi: ,I.HT DA'W,CD OR:i&S>u 
UIJ05. m=>.Al Al.. wi-oa.6. 

·0. OJ!LETS S,O,lN A"£ l\t.:i. .ll.L EX STING CUTLETS A'il: TO i<EH,I'\ 

1¢11()',f 1,1>[) REA.ACE EX.STiNi FL~5Cl'M LU 'l;(ilJ;fS 1.,1;,. 
NEU l)(.4 lED TYPE Fl.Al PAI/El. FIX$£5. /LOJ l'<:R /1&1).f. 
Fl)(Tvl!f5 R;;; fCR f •J NSll OCOJ'IN:,T SE~R &.111c.;es. 

KEYED NOTES 

0 ~~ IJIJ'J.DN:i 51 i;'Ot..'O SCI.ID CORE COCR, AIJl'11N.M FAA'1E I 
1.E'JfR l CCIGET i-1.,'0i.A'<l:: SET. fl< 5T!Nu HAY e£ REUSED FRCt1 
Di:M?Llfl(A l.lff<E ~elt 

{J) ~ P,ASTIC LA~lls•lE Vl:NEER TOP, UJA!.L/!lA5E CAS\£1& 

(D 4T N:U IDF ROCH P11:?"1Cl: ~ i..£ i<;LLCtl'u· 
A fll CfDCATfD :0&·1 .I.AU OJtlftSN~"'ED ~ LADCl:11 

'<UX UTM l' 50 CCR) 
fl. /lJ CED'CAICD rov JIALl. 0011.l:TS NCIJN!ED CN LADCER 

'<ACK.11Hl'50CCR,'.), 
c EXISn'C,Fl.COf<M ·ol<l:MAIN. 
D. AK, iJ.l..l. Pl.CK \.Ill• /dOYE CEILM CC1t,Df;l,5£R ll•TO'i/ 111111 

'lllER'\.,"5iA!. Mo.NI OVER COCR 
E. El.fC11<JCt.L SJB·HE'IER FOR OJTI.ETS I AIC. 
F f.C.CH PA'Olbl ~'(: Bll58Lq, e·e51 ¼• X 1' x r,• Pt..<11 

l'J!lll¼.lalbtl'l•I CR EaJAL \.lli• A 'E> ~ ~ 111: FRCH 11-1: 
Mllt..<1 TO A~ fLECll< ~ CR»0 

<i 314'X'?:l, ')('l&" li!l\·ca1B P;INTl:D PL MCD ECIJ!ft1:),1 
50Al<D. 

~ FROvlDf FOR /l/ 4'DIA. CORE ::.'™ co-tXJT 51.EEvE TO 
LML l Jo!IC-'lt. CCCfiDl'UT! EXu:T LOCA'.iCN JlTM LEvE. 1 
DEM~ l<CGtf. 

© ~ 15!' exlST:-C. OJTJ..Er1O 41' /l/f, 

GENERAL FINISH NOTES 
l IL EX,&N, ?.COR"u I 8A!sE TO et Fi£M?VED FR:lVICE 

~,. e:Jl.C}l!J &rA'QA~ C.,Rf'EfTlE,~6A&f AT A:.. 
A'<!:AS 

A Clt;ffl' BT, Fl<C~CE ld.C!J/.'IQ Cl' ll80Zf.iQ. ' D. 
1'51<:.LED. 

PRfF~ I PAl\1 A.L 'IE• I ex STM PAl<T,O'IS Wllll l 
CC~i& CF •TEl<IOI< _4TEl< t'.4'1:L. c'..C.-Sltll FIIIS!t 

l REHO'IE I R!PaACE AU CXi5TJ:I{, CE LING f l.I J.ITl! \tJ 13T· 
~G!15~. DJNE CR E:l!AL. t.!.50 f<EptlR I PA'M EXIST:<G 
C!:IL!N'., 1:E-<RD. 

..,.._,._,J:L, I ,.i2r 

<O 



l() -N 
Q) 

;:: -00. 
I 

r.r; 
<:IJ 

-~ 
E 
Q) 
:.. 

Q.. -~ 
::: 
0 

:.::: ·-"O 
"O 
< 
~ 
0 
::: 
-~ --~ c.. 
Q) 

Q .. 
N 

I 

< -:2i ·--= ;i< 

~ 

=2 

10 

I~ l,ODFJ'll!·OJt•iLi 
10UCHIF£5 

Schematic Plan 
~~J-;: i8' = ~ ·.-1 
£12•.e: , ~:,LI. 
Pri~h;: ~1J.27 ... 

~~,: ·1.~::.2: 
-, • •' r~ ... a. ~e,, , K:i , .. 

LCIW£ 

., 

Cff!CE•l 
'lX".5 

GENERAL NOTES 
1l-E5E N,fES AA!~~ F!<C~ at T. N,! 
~ CC!l5~TIC!l CCNl!<ACrCR TO '/,SIT !,,IE ~fl, ve,m 
Ex!STN:f COWCm...'115. 

2. HOPfl' Witt, IIVIIC 5Y51B1 .lo5 l<EOJ l<fP FCR HEU I.Ii.LL 
WFaRArlCNS RO TOl'Uf All .:ffi.CAel.~ COD~ 
Fi9'Va:4.L f/VACFlLTERS.JTllrtR>'ll Cf<c.fi£k1ER /,ND 
~~ MS~ AR to,~ 

;. ~ AU !,,qfty srsm 1'P TEl1& i<£0Jr-£D, so:!l 
LS El<'! 51C,NS, 6'SC,EHCT IX:,.lf5, Fifi£ EX!tt.J Sl!EfiS, 
SMCl<E OfmcTOI<&. 5FRN<LER 1£1.0& .W FI<!; ALAR'15 
TO l'E:T ALL -'A'\.~e.t.E COCES. Al.l 5T5TEM5 TO e£ 
TED NTO e.J'l.Ck'> mTEl'1 .151,EQJl<S). 

4. .1.1.l. 1£. INTERIOR Pa.RTITICNS TO ~TCl4 e.J'LDH'J 
5T~Al<D LllES6 IC1ED 011-E1<,.1SE. Pf<C'ICE FOR Ii 
111,:jl l ;\'!'Ja.tV ll,I-TT ,)aJIATICN /II.C0!1 TC CE LIN!l .I.T 
-'LL I& Pi.RIITICN$! 

,. .:l.l. t-E..i INlS<IOR PGCI<&. F~5. l./0 ~~I<!: TO 
11,1.TCJ.le;JILDl>(i Si~ . .ILL ~~l<Di-41<= 15 TO l:lE 
LEYERTl'PE. 

"· 1.i:11,1uu ell'LD!lts STAIIDAIID 11/.lERJ.I.LS. o.1.1.Yiut 
Utl1E ~ .BIJ:. COCl<l)'l!l.1E TIE 11!,E Cf INT 
STOQ<PW, eJLD!lG W...OAl,O HATER'~& Uilll 8.JWN'J 
RfF!-Es.NT ATI'IE. 

.I.LL 1El.EFHQ,E, DA TA. &Ea.laTY. I GC!ltRCI.LED AGa:55 
C+!a'H::i I ECU!Ft1EIIT Bl TEN41T. AU. CCWU:T FCR 
VOICE,tU.T4 C"81.t(j TOfc l'Pl.:..MN ~ 51\16-tAJT 
t.ll0"1: '1:IUt'JllTM P.U 5~lt'J.NOlt: ALL NEU C/l,OIJIT 
TO CCl1F\. Y U11,I TIE CITY Cl' 5,IJl ~rCN O 5T~J,l,£D 
~ NR,!SrRJC~ WC:£ I.W FCR FACLITY 
~/.1.flal 'll;R&ON I• 

8. ~ "LI. El<isttl:i~~ 1./U) ~ ~I~ 
HE~ E&JILDN'.l 511.NDARD LE~ HA~ 

~ Q-EQ< fCR Cf£RAllLE CCID,n~ Cf EJ<.Slli:, Hte-a ws 
REP.I.;!< CR REl'I..I.CE .I.S r.£aJ fl£0. REP..lCE t.lll' 
DA1114ED CRHSSltt'J~. TTP. AT .I.LL ~rt,o.i, 

1(1 OJIL£T5 !Wlll Al<£ t,E.:, .I.LL EX 51~ OJIL£T& ll<E TO 
1<£l'\1.li 

I\ ~ ® R!;f'\.ACI; EXi51 N:f ftJCf.£SCel'I LOOT 
flXT\#<!;S iJll-l HE.I lX~ LED Tri'£ ftAT P.'.h'EL flxnJl;E& 
t.LLCl:JfCR C'ol l€l. FIXW5 t.llD FOR Ct, )l>E., CCCUPt/lCT 
SEH5Cf<~C+IES. 

KEYED NOTES 
I) HfJJ 6JI.Dl(; &T.1/VARO SOLID CCl<E DOOR. t.LIJ'1 lU1 

fRlt£ 11.E'-tR HAA!)W.l.f<E !:£T HO!£, EX;&mc, MAT eE 
1<£1156) fRa1 D£l10LTT CH .JlE1;£ f'OS5'61.E 

Q) Nall R..I.Sl:C LJ./1W.Tl: vatIII ICf'. ~ Ct.511£T5 l 
HE:J 51AtlE55 51Ea t.()A cctfl11Nf TCP ttlkll l:JTQ.&I 
SN< CSl>ta.EJ BY El.KAT '!.R:,Oi&l1-&6-l III I~ Cff&l:1' DRAtl. 
F.IJCET 6T Heal 't.ll!,ll' '5";6/,$ :uTM P.Jll•~T &f'RA'l!R 
~T i;ES!5f ANT ST 41tlE55 5'1'8:L F'N 5M. F!IO'I C:E 
TEHFEl<AT\ff &EN¾R Vt.l '1£5 .:.-ID .iec-.1: c:Elll!i'.i MOT 
ill,\'IE< IN I. t.l.50 Ffm;Cf fCI< Cs.I~ D'&POSAI. !lY 
e.:!Y.£!1 ~ 16N:El<,ITCR 

0 NE'~ TEH,:.HT Fl<O'/.CED ~ .C.E~TOR F1<CVDE 114' 
COl'F£R UATER LINE W1TH ~T-CfF vAL•lf !'CR Cf'l1Clit.L 
'a:I.ATER C-SF£X5ER 

0 f'!<EP.:;;l; • Pl.INT Ex m1r, IIOOD ..aw ADJJSTABLE 
511EL'lfS. 

® NE~5CI.DCCRE 5L[)l(l ~ t;OCf<. !Ul. I &Til.E loillll 
i:I.JHNJ1C.151l::.Ff<.:Ht 

© 1;4•m· TB1F9iEll GL.:.o5 scaiaa tt AL.MJtH F~ To 
~TCM DOOR FF,:/1E5. 

GENERAL F INISH NOTES 
.:tl EX STkl fi.OCRft'.i I e.:.5e TO eE i<Et101fD, ~E 
HEU 13.JLDt>IJ ST.:/lDARD C4RffJ TIL~ER eA5E .:.T .ILL 
~ El'CEPT FOR CCl!tt ..i!CM 15 TO FiEal'IE Lvr 
FL~ 

A. CAl<PET BT, f'R()V;DE AU.~ Cf li500,5Q TC 
~lSI .ll.UD 

e. LJ.<JRT Yllnl 1 L£ er ~ICE Al.l.0-t.N::£ Cf 
14 0CJ!(.l. Fi. lNSIAI.W) 

Fm'.:/<£ I P.:.'NT AU. HE.I I E/.IST ft'.i P,l<TITICW II/Tl< i 
COAT& Cf INlERICR L! TEX w.Ha. E'...C.·SilEI.L FiNS!l 

l "91M'. I f.Ir'I.ICE ALL E/.'&Tft'.i CEIL a:, RE Ulil\l HEIi 13T, 
.IR1&TRCII(,, D.1£ OR EOJ.l,L Al.SO !<EPA R I P'-'!IT EX STlt'J 
cEt.NJTEE~D 

j ,;;, 

,-... 



0 
'-:I' 
N 
~ -·-= 00 
I 

r,J 
~ 
r,J ·-E 
~ 
~ -~ = .S:: -:; 
"'O 

< 
c.+-. 
0 

= .S:: -CJ ·-Q.. 
~ 

Q .. 
~ 

I 

< -·-.Q ·-.c 
~ 
~ 

ill =ill====jillJ:==== 

~ 

j! 
2! 
1; 
~~ 

Scnematic Pinn 
)::!:; oJ2' = .{ 
~.,,i .: · .2L.~;1 

"-li: (.OJ.20 
P,j i:ig 1:,0S.:i, 
,ting R&·, '2, IL.IV 
~tkgRe, ',Jl.2(1 
,.1:lr,, Re, , . E.:)) 

L~,Ji,r Mao 
r--

GENERAL NOTES 
lH:st -.ores Al<£ t-OR P!<ELl'1/liA.Y FRCN; "'· T, l\01 
FCRW.SmtlCk WliRACTCT<TO •11SIT&l1: l.'ID 
YEim' EXIST'!u COlsDITIO-S 

Hot;if'I' EX!Sm; HYAC srs1E!1.:.SREG.IREC FCR i,.fW 

Wtl.L CCN"aR,1.Tia-51.'ID TO MEET "'-L APPUCl&f 
COOES. l<EPlACE .I.LL 'tivJ.C FILTE<S ;.;l1H HCR't :; CR 
6,1,EATER 4'0 NCl<£A5e CIJT:,liE AIR 10 10,, 

;, ~IVE ALL &1-FEIY STSTEM& AV:, nEHS REG2.'Rl::D. 
6IJCh /JJ EXiT 61(J,5, EJ1:f'(,EHCT Ll(,,,liS, 'If<£ 
EXftt:.l~. SHG1<E DE!olTO!<S. SFR.\IQ.ER 1-&;5 
t."1) F:1<1: ALL!•M5. iO t'EE, Al.!. Af'l'tJCAaE COCfS 
.I.!.!. mlll'IS TO el: TIED l\TO ell LC!lt. 5T51B1 AS 
Fi!:a.lRED. 

4. t.LL \tll l),'1£RIOR f'L~ITICl\$10 H.I.TCH eJ!IDNS 
Si.I.I/DA!.:, ULES6 NOTED 011£f;!.J5E f'RO'I i;£ FOR Ii 
iiJALL. l ¼"eoJQ !IATT N:(J).ATIC,, <FLXR TO !:£Lit<, t.T 
t.LL'\£JJPA.'<ll'Tla.5J 

~- I.LL \fl/ INTERIOR :lOCfo. FRA'1E5. /.'O H,q;::).-1/<f; 10 
MATCH &JllD'u 5T.IWAl<D ALL ~JIA~ 15 TO EE 
LMf<l"F£. 

6. r;&,E t.L. euJlDII-,(, ST,IJ~A'<D HATER!A..5. SALV~E 
U€R£ PCSSilli. COORDl\tTE TIIE J5E Cf A\r 
5TOCX/'ILED e.JllDllr, SiA'CA'O MA"ERIA1.51,;Til 
alLD~ 1¢P!<E!E'ITA:l1t. 

l ALL TELEP>OiE. DA;A, :Erullir I COff<CI.LED ACCESS 
CJ.81.lll, 1 £Q.;'R1ENJ 6l iE\4\1 AU W.:.."1JIT V.R 
vOICM)ATA c:AalN6 TO Ill: l'DIA H \ l.'O 51\Jll-:::UT 
ASCVE CEILIHCi .JlH RILL STRi'u llOTt. A.. NEW CO'vJIT 
TOCCMl'LT .1111-i TH; CITr Cf &Pl AN-a,o ST~lllf,fD 
~ IN'RA$1~1\ff C,,,IC£ LN:S F:;R FACIUT• 
~ATICN va,51~ t4. 

e. REl'1:M A... ExlSrM IOICB ,¼'CIJ4~ M l,ff',~CE 
lin ~JI alll.DNi 51,:/0.\l<D LIM!<""~~ 

'l. om::~ CffRA!llE CQO,TIOI Cf l'Xl5Tl'I:; 
t:l'll•lll.ltl05. R:PAIR OR REPl.ACE AS f<!:QJl<l:D 
I<!:." ..J.CE /.I\ T DA'1.!C:ED Cl< Mi55N:'J ..l\?5. m>. t. i tJ.L 
WNDOJ.6. 

'C, o.iru:rs $U.?U.N A<it NtJi. A..l. D< 5TM MI.ETS A'it TO 
FS'\AN. 

a Rtl"OA: l.\'J 1¢F.ACJ; l!XIW,l, R.IJ:;i.£SCE', 1 .r,,,: 
Axt.i!c!:5 .m, hE'J ix, LED mt F.t.1 PA\EL flx;u;!:5 
ill.LGIIIFCfWlJNnl f!XllR:S t.hDFOR rll /~EJ. 
C/".,QPA'CT ~ SW7CHE$ 

GENERAL FINISH NOTES 
/.LL EX,STING FLQCRi.'1, • !lASE to ec REHOvEO. l'lil'.MOE 
t-.El!JEl.lLD'I, ST:.,,Ot.l<I) CA<i!"f:TTl1.Elfa55ER 6f.5E AT /.LL 
t..<,US EXCEPT i'OI< li!:!lPIION, CGfftE. <I05K. w.alTi!c 
:NCEN" VE t STO!Uuf RXtlo I.HO. t.';f TC RECEIVE L \IT 
i'L~. 

A. CARPET er, FRCYDE AU.Cl.AU CF li&tl:).'50. TD 
NS"ALLED 

6. Lllf.R" y'\T. • LI: e•, F!<OYU AI..OJAIQ: Cf 
l'~;sa, FT. INS1ALLED 

l. f'l<l:Pl.'<E I f'AN" 4~ t-E'J I ~ISTN::, "A~IT1"'5 ii"~ i 
COAiS Cf N"(:R,Cf< LA1EJ< EJ,lt.J'lE., EC,6-SMELL FNS{ 

; ~Vt I REP,ACE A!.. EX151NJ CEILl'l> il.E lllln• liU er 
A~S~. 00-E OR Ea.I... Al.SO RE!'AlR 4 F'AN' EX STM 
W,'l,IEE~D 

KEYED NOTES 

@ NE~ B<JILD \G 5;,<.\0A'O SOI.ID C.'iil: DOOi< 0 6'11/tE!. 
t.:.J1NJ1 FAA"IE I LMR ~ARO;;ARf £i:T. 

([) NF:~ R.ASTIC • .!l'NA7E vNER •ep, I.A!..te!Se CABINETS 4 
NEU/ 5"A.\!.ES6 51Et. t:;>A CCHf'LJA\i lOF' ~ 1 KIT~ 
SN( <51~.EJ BY El.KA'!' •.IW),Sll-6S•I 111TH GffSET DR.41N 
F~T er r.C£', 'A. <n' '156~ TOJCIU:55 /6,df'ER'( 
PCI.ERtDI JITH PJU.·OIJT Sl'RAT!R SFOl f<ESIST,1.NT 
5"A'\.ES5 51El:l. F'-Sll. P!<Ol:DE TEH"EflAME !£\5clR 
YAlv!:5 A'O ldOv!: CE L!N61--0T u.ATER i."llT. 

0 NE~ Te..:.~· Fl'<C',4CED F<URl'.;!:RAiOR 

@ NE• MEAV- c,.rr 'lxED 5MEL'/1Nj !i•Fi0.16. i4'tEEP PAINlED 
f'. TJCO!) 1,/"l. 1xA WAL Cl.EJ.15 I Y!:RIICJ... !(Jff'ORfS AT I co 

Jb 'OC. 

(;_) l<fMVl!:11<1:F''.t.CE EXISlN:s )l'U'DE DOOR f!<A"E i l.t!OCU 
:N,T !.EU DCOR I Fl<J.r.E TO Be lo'l:l'DE. N'ILL J,"H PANTEC 
c..18 PA~ll!CN Ule~ 11,'iDOJ, RE!'i(M[). 

© 8-l''I-ICN '\COJ..4~ Pl;\El U?R<$1t.TQ\S (l! f\/R-11\l<f 
vE\::OR iO CCtf R'1 F \Ell l~-UA.L ELEClR,CAl I CAT4 
CC!O~i CA\ !IE N!>TAI.LED TO 5ER·IE 11.CR<!!"A; ie'6 AT 
ere- CW~ SiOE Cf PA~liT?,, 

G) REHM l l<EP ..,:.C£ EXJ5TNJ Vt.I.I. T DOOR l FRA"IE .Jlif. NE~ 
Jb'l,IDE BUlD'6 51A-VA!<D DOOR• FAA't.FfiOY!i£ FOR 
MEC..INCAl. CCtl!lM; Ol LEYER LOCl:!£1 LillM KET 
O'1:f<'<C£ 

© Ne~ y.z•~ ~ e•.:,•H (i!..6 -l~D cre.N:'.i. 

@ PRO! C£ FOR 5TCREROC!1 !Tl'£ l<ETED lo:xsET t.hD V.,cR 
CL~R 

@ ce LX, r.OJ,,'Tl:C ~I-Fl PCl~T s r C:JSA 

© t.i CCl'irG-1 A'<EAS 1;1. !¢FER iO LCC/.T~ Mt.P, A~ 
5· A R.£LL DOCR. r'ENS I ua-'EN5 l<E5mxt1 DCOR PIIQVICE 
F:;f< MEO-:..~ CAL CC118:NAT'CN LCCK5£T .ITM KET Cl'/£~ 



1£) 
"1' 
M 
<lJ -·-= if.l 
I 
~ 
<lJ -~ s 
<lJ ... 

Q.. -~ = 0 
.:: ·-"O 
"O 
-<t: .. 
0 

= -~ -~ ·-Q.. 
<lJ 
0 .. 
"1' 

I 

< -·-.Q ·--= >< 
~ 

] 

~-

.,_, 

1,: 

f)o511)(, 

!.D.k:E_ 

_J_:j!.. 
'. 

-,;;.-.. 

-e-· 

:-t' 

,._, 
'\: 
~ 

·-
,;; ~-­u• 

EJCSTI){, 
~~Cff.c:£ 

-.~-,- ~- -.~,-

ExW<, 
G1T'CE \, / 

' '\ .-_L•_ ' .,,- ~ 

_1 ;:-0 
I 

[ 

.JI 
-11, 

.rt~­·1, 1r,.. 
7 11= 
~1) if"· .. t_~'-k .. 

•·.Jl 
____h_ 

s" 

CO •• J.!lCl1.l,T~ 
DXiS 

EX"'-"&::>lA~A 
'.,111<51' 

/ 

/. 

GENERAL NOTES 
IIIESE NOTES .I..<¢. FOR P1¢U1NARY PRIC~ CNl. T. NOT IOI< 
CO-STRJCTICN. CO\iRJCTOR TO V!!,IT SIT! A'v VERFT ElC~T N:; 

coortro-s 

l. 11COFl' EXIST"" WJ.c 5T5ta1 A& fi!ECl.'RED fCR l<EJ/ .I.ALL 
CO/raR/,. TIO,S A'P TO MEET A.I. ~IC/..!?Lf ccoes r:.EPl.cE 
~l l<\'.:C Fl !ER& I.R1H MER'I l.l CR 6'i:EAiER IN) N:,1,£1.!£ 

ansu AR TO "'' 

;. FRO.'IPE A:.L 5A,£TT STS!EM, t.'i() l1iM> fifQI li£D. &JO. AS liXT 
00-S. ~ L6-l5. FIi<!: EXTHi<.'SMEfo. SNC1<!: DETECTCfo. 
~ ~ 1,,v:; f ,~ u-rs. ro MEET A..L AFfl.'GJ.5lE 
GCDES . .I.LL ST51!!1S TO eE TIED i\1O !!ll'lDt<, 5Y5$1 AS 
f<EQ.1<£D. 

•. A!.L ~ N;ERCR P.<RTITIC!IS TO 11A7C~ e.l,[).'16 5TA'>DA'<:: 
J'US6 NOl£D 01\W.SE. mt!OE fCR '\ U.U l •·SOJO B4TT 
N!!l.t.T~ ll'.OOR TO C!:llX, A; AU N:J F'ARTITO..Si 

•· ALL~ l'n.RCR D"..oR!>. f'<A'11:S. t.'() -lARCU/.'<E TO t1,n:!l 
e.JI\.Ct<, 5,A-.,4'i0 AU. f.,-~ ts TO B£ lE~R m'E 

6. REU5eAU.!lJL01'(';5TA'vt..'l!)H.l.7£R'ALS SA!.V.16!:IJ.ERE 
PC!>i>l!l.E. COCl<D~Tc TllE U$E a: ANT STOO<Pt.ED e.J'\.Ctt<, 
SiA'vt.liO MATERIALS Lffi! 6JWN::. REP!<Efef' t."M: 

1 ALL~. DATA. ~TY. I CO\'N:llilD I.CCE!,5 c:.!ll.1'1, I 
E~7 BY lcNI.\T AU. COCIIITl'CR VCat.,ATt. CJ.SI.~(, ·o 
Ee l'DIA. 111)1. t.'0 STJll-oJi A90vf CE't.Ni IEl\4 RlL STRM. \Cfi: , 
ALL 111:U COOUIT TO Ca1'\. T IJ1\I 1\,1! C~Y Cf St.~ .:.~•010 
STIILTJ<ED GA!llJ!.6 llfl<ASTIU:TUI<£ WDE L '-ES FOR F.:C UTY 
'<EWVA7'0ll \<ERS!Ctl U . 

8. 1<£110'lt AU. EX\Sltl(, «18 ~ t.'D REFtACI: .JT~ IIE-. 
13:J:LDtc, & • A'(J)/..liO LEVER ~ 

~ CMECK !'CR Ol'E~E CMITiC!l Cl' El<iST/16 t'JlHll.L'vS. !<CPI.If< 
OR l<EF'J.CI: A:>~-RfF'LACI: A'i'r DU'J.ciD C!i r Sox, 
..:.~IP. AT t.LL illoaJS 

~- OUTLET, SMa.N 4r:.E "6J. All EXISTN:, OUTLETS AJ<£ TO f;£111.fl,. 

Ii. !<EMO~ .A/0 l<EPL.\C£ Ex.ST~ FU.ORl:SCEN' L<,.,; FIXT.,f;l:5 11'1-
'<tJ lXl LED 7"FE P.AT "ffi FIXTIJRE:5. t.U.CUI F"-R ('.!> / hEl.J 
f1Xi1:1;£5 AHO FOR /61 •lU ocaJF't.NCT !iN5CR &..IT~S 

Scriematk Plan 
.o d: i•t, : I• 
J;j •• iL. .. 
;,-tel ~: • .2? •10 

"le,: '1.0}.2C 
R"·,: I '. .C51D 

KEYED NOTES 
(j) '(JI l'lll u;:ic, STA'C.l.~ SC\. D CC[<£ D"..oR ALJi).(11 FAA'1E I 

LfvER "A56/.(,f '4.\1<:llil/.."f SET. 

0 \(.1 4'•C'W X a .o,i c..:ie ~D Cf€\l'G ·o Ni.TCH El<l&T'G. 

0 LCJffHx sr -.c, OJflEf ro 'I>' tt= 

@ FtFI.Aa: CfflCE TY<£ l.Ev!:R .CY.XSET .n NEJ LMR 5TOl<l: 
RCGMTYPELCa<SET 

GENERAL FINISH NOTES 
I .!LL E~IST !lr, 0.0CRNi I flA!£ TO Cf RfMCVED AT E><Pl.\'!o'O< 

Al<!:A CN .. Y.~IDE NE.llflJ'LC'l65'4\DA.'?D CI.R"EI 
TLJ:,MeER a.:.5£ :.t EXPA\SIC>I f..'iE/.. 

A. CA'<"£! BY TO MA!Cll et.'<f'!:· Al E)(;STI'(; ffi£1115£,. 

PREPt.!<E I PAM 41. .. ~EL. I EX STN. P,oRTIT °'5 ~i ExPA'-&lO\ 
AREA CN. • .UiM l COATS ~ :tr.EROR LAiEX EN.<11:L. EC,C,-Sll!:LL 
Fl!.ISM. 

l<fl1CM: I REP.J.CE < .. L EXIST!',(, CE1. '\G TLE A' EX!'A¼'O>f ~'<EA 
cw.• J t .; ~E• e•. :.w.s1R!M. DUii: OR ECIA.. 1,,.,50 REPAR, 
F'Al\1 t XISTNc. (l;l!M 1:E<i~ID. 

0, 



Exhibit B: Commencement Memorandum 

Hackberry Investors, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership 
Landlord: by and through its General Partner, 

Partners Investors, LLC, a Texas limited liability 
company 

Tenant: City of San Antonio, a Texas municipal corporation 

Office Lease Agreement, as amended, between Landlord 
and Tenant dated August 13, 2013 , pertaining to 

Lease: approximately 12,251 RSF of 1st floor space of the 
Highland Park Building located at 512 E. Highland Blvd., 
San Antonio, Texas. 

Authorizing Ordinance: 2013-08-01-0494 

Approximately 1,662 RSF on the 2nd floor of the 1st Amendment 
Additional Premises: Highland Park Building located at 512 E. Highland 

Blvd., San Antonio, Texas. 

Ordinance Authorizing 2019-01-31-0101 
1st Amendment: 

Approximately 8,290 RSF of the Highland Park 
2nd Amendment Building located at 512 E. Highland Blvd., San Antonio, 

Additional Premises: Texas as graphically depicted in Exhibit A-1 thru A-4. 

Ordinance Authorizing 
2nd Amendment: 

Predicate Facts: 

Landlord and Tenant are parties to the Lease, which was authorized by the Authorizing 
Ordinance and amended by the Ordinance Authorizing Amendment. 

Landlord and Tenant are parties to the l st Amendment of Lease, which was authorized by the 
Authorizing Ordinance and amended by the Ordinance Authorizing Amendment. 

For their mutual benefit, the parties now wish to memorialize the actual Commencement Date of 
the Lease's Term. 
Rights and Obligations: 

10 



Now Therefore, in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants and promises contained 
herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Defined Terms. 
All terms used in this memorandum and not otherwise defined herein but defined in the Lease 
have the meanings ascribed to them in that instrument. 

2. Commencement Date. 
The 2nd Amendment of Office Lease term commences: -------------

3. Term. 
The Term for the Premises, as those terms are defined in the 2nd Amendment of Office Lease is 
from ________ to _______ _ 

4. Conflict of Terms. 
This instrument controls over anything to the contrary in the Lease. 

In Witness Whereof, the parties have caused their representatives to set their hands. 

Tenant 

City of San Antonio, a Texas 
municipal corporation 

By: _________ _ 

Printed 
Name: __________ _ 

Title: -----------
Date: _ _________ _ 

Attest: 

City Clerk 

Approved as to Form: 

City Attorney 

Landlord 

Hackberry Investors, Ltd., a Texas limited 
partnership by and through its General 
Partner, 

Partners Investors, LLC, a Texas limited 
liability company 

By: _____________ _ 

Printed 
Name: Charles B. Brown 

Title: Manager 

Date: ----- -------

11 



Exhibit C: Initial Cost Memorandum 

Landlord: 

Tenant: 

Lease: 

Authorizing Ordinance: 

Predicate Facts: 

Hackberry Investors, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership by 
and through its General Partner, 
Partners Investors, LLC, a Texas limited liability 
company 

City of San Antonio 

The original Lease Agreement, the 1st Amendment and the 
2nd Amendment of Office Lease dated _____ , 2021 
between Landlord and Tenant, pertaining to approximately 
22,203 RSF of the Highland Park Building located at 512 E. 
Highland Blvd., San Antonio, Texas and authorized by the 
Ordinance Authorizing 2nd Amendment of Office Lease. 

Landlord and Tenant are parties to the Lease, which was authorized by the Authorizing 
Ordinance. 

For their mutual benefit, the parties now wish to memorialize the actual costs of the Landlord's 
Work. 

Rights and Obligations: 

Now Therefore, in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants and promises contained 
herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the parties agree as foUows: 

1. Defined Terms. 
All terms used in this memorandum and not otherwise defined herein but defined in the Lease 
have the meanings ascribed to them in that instrument. 

2. Landlord's Cost for LandJord's Work. 
Landlord's total cost for Landlord's Work under the 2nd Amendment of Office Lease is: 

3. No Default. 
Landlord and Tenant represent to each other that: 

12 



a. The Lease is in full force and effect according to its terms. 

b. Neither party is in default under the Lease. 

c. Neither party has any offset or claim against the other that would reduce or impair its 
obligations under the Lease. 

4. Conflict of Terms. 
This instrument controls over anything to the contrary in the Lease. 

In Witness Whereof, the parties have caused their representatives to set their hands. 

Tenant 

City of San Antonio, a Texas municipal 
corporation 

By: _________ _ 

Printed 
Name:. __________ _ 

Title:. __________ _ 

Date:. ___________ _ 

Attest: 

City Clerk 

Approved as to Form: 

City Attorney 

13 

Landlord 

Hackberry Investors, Ltd., a Texas 
limited partnership by and through its 
General Partner, 

Partners Investors, LLC, a Texas 
limited liability company 

By: 

Printed 
Name: Charles B. Brown 

Title: Manager 

Date: ------------



DBS 
3/ 18/2021 
Item No. 10 

ATTACHMENT II 

Map 

4 



DBS 
3/18/2021 
Item No. 10 

SAMHD - 512 E. Highland Blvd. 
2nd Amendment to Office Lease Agreement 

City Council District 3 

~ 
c':,()- • 

: ;.;,,;;,. . . 
H. i' 

# . .. 

hire fw 

-"'f;y 
J>j ""'./'1· 

Litte ed13am 
_)3tea .. ~ Flouse 

./. 

~ 

,"9 United States ~ 
_, .,,, •• 4 Postal Service T 

. ----/ ·~ {"-;,· / t' Pizza ~ lut · 
....:.., I 

' Q1 

Hammond Ave 

Rigsby Ave 

Parent taught 
drivers ed .com 

en 
0 

< 
r:, 

!a 

U) 

V s· 
re, 

S'2 

. } 
s'.f / 

;',, 1/1; 

512 E Highland Blvd, 
San Antonio, TX 7821 O 

I I 
I I 

I lampstiire Avr 
0 
C 

2 s-
'< 

Avant Ave 
(./} 

I 
0.) 
() 
7' 
rr 
~ Ba11ey twe .... 
-< 

~hlcy Avie Paul Guarjardo f 
uat1y s Taco House #1 

' M·Kinlrv Av( 

5 




